During the year, the Bank changed how it recognised its loan origination fees and associated expenses.
These were previously recognised in profit or loss under IFRS 15 as the services were provided. IFRS
9, however requires that these fees were to be amortised over the life of the loans. Consequently, these
amounts were overstated in profit or loss. The correction has been made by restating the prior periods.

The Bank also corrected the treatment of some capital projects that were inadvertently recorded as
operating expenses instead of being deferred.  This resulted in an overstatement of expenses.

97
JN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2023

42. Prior period adjustment (continued)

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for
prior periods. The following tables summarise the impact on the Bank’s financial statements.

(a) Statements of Financial Position

  March 31, 2022   April 1, 2021
  As   As
  previously  As previously  As
   reported  Adjustments restated  reported  Adjustments restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Loans, after allowance
   for impairment losses 113,136,132 (457,575) 112,678,557 107,109,382 (329,807) 106,779,575
 Other assets  1,841,924 207,329 2,049,253 639,143 174,137 813,280
 Others  121,484,066   -   121,484,066 105,964,592   -   105,964,592

 Total assets 236,462,122 (250,246) 236,211,876 213,713,117 (155,670) 213,557,447

 Retained earnings  1,783,633 (250,246)   1,533,387 3,425,403 (155,670) 3,269,733
 Others 234,678,489   -   234,678,489 210,287,714   -   210,287,714

 Total liabilities and equity 236,462,122 (250,246) 236,211,876 213,713,117 (155,670) 213,557,447

(b) Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

   March 31, 2022
   As previously  As
   reported  Adjustments restated
   $’000  $’000 $’000

 Net interest income   9,659,562 8,944 9,668,506
 Impairment losses on financial instruments   (   525,292)   -   (   525,292)
 Gain on disposal of fair value through
   other comprehensive income (FVOCI) investment securities  713,826   -   713,826
 Other operating income   4,776,256   ( 136,711)   4,639,545
 Operating expenses   (13,453,355) 33,191 (13,420,164)
 Fair value gain on investment properties   127,224   -   127,224
 Finance expense-leases   (   18,234)   -   (   18,234)

 Operating profit   1,279,987 (  94,576) 1,185,411

 Share of profit of associate   57,772   -   57,772
 Unrealised foreign exchange gains/(losses)   (   206,370)   -   (   206,370)

 Profit before taxation   1,131,389 (  94,576) 1,036,813
 Taxation   (   578,830)   -   (   578,830)

 Profit for the year   552,559 (  94,576) 457,983
 Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
 Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss:   (  1,516,564)   -   (  1,516,564)

 Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss   35,390   -   35,390

 Total comprehensive loss for the year   (   928,615) (  94,576) (  1,023,191)

98
JN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2023

42. Prior period adjustment (continued)

(c) Statement of Cash Flows

   March 31, 2022
   As previously  As
   reported  Adjustments restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

 Profit for the year   552,559 (  94,576) 457,983
 Adjustment for:
 Interest income   (11,615,317) (   8,944) (11,624,261)
 Other assets   (  1,129,084) 103,520 (  1,025,564)

Others 12,897,783   -   12,897,783

Net cash provided by operating activities   705,941   -   705,941

Net cash used in investing activities (17,128,135)   -   (17,128,135)

Net cash provided by financing activities 11,581,262   -   11,581,262
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (  4,840,932)   -   (  4,840,932)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 18,336,098   -   18,336,098
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
 equivalents   633,795   -   633,795

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 14,128,961   -   14,128,961